## SILVER VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 24-25-05

## **SUFFICIENCY OF INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS 2024-25**

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Board of the Silver Valley Unified School District, in compliance with Education Code Section 60119, held a public hearing on Tuesday, September 10 at 6:00 p.m., before the eighth week of school, ensuring it did not occur during or immediately after school hours; and

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Board provided at least 10 days' notice of the public hearing, posted in at least three public locations within the district, along with all school sites and the district website, clearly stating the time, place, and purpose of the hearing; and

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Board actively encouraged the participation of parents, teachers, community members, and bargaining unit leaders in the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the information presented at the public hearing and to the Governing Board detailed the availability of textbooks and instructional materials for all students, including English learners, within the district/county office of education; and

WHEREAS, the term "sufficient textbooks or instructional materials" is defined as each student having, or being assured to have by the end of the fiscal year, a textbook or instructional material for both in-class and at-home use; and

**WHEREAS**, sufficient textbooks and instructional materials have been provided to each student, including English learners, in the subjects of mathematics, science, history-social science, and English/language arts, including the English language development component of an adopted program, in alignment with curriculum frameworks; and

WHEREAS, sufficient textbooks or instructional materials were provided to each pupil enrolled in a foreign language; and

**WHEREAS**, adequate laboratory science equipment has been provided for all science laboratory classes offered in grades 9-12;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the information presented to the public and the Governing Board during the public meeting confirmed that sufficient textbooks and instructional materials have been provided to every student, including English learners, in mathematics, science, history-social science, and English/language arts, including the English language development component of an adopted program.

**APPROVED AND ADOPTED** by the Silver Valley Unified School District Board of Trustees on this 12 day of September, 2024.

Karen Gray, President	Dr. Heather Reid, Vice President
Lynn Mckee, Clerk of the Board	Brian Boatwright, Member
 Mark Stag	gs, Member